

Number __

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

MICHAEL J. MOLLER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

Steven A. Feldman
Feldman and Feldman
Attorneys at Law
1129 Northern Boulevard
Suite 404
Manhasset, NY 11030
(516) 441-0452
Reversalzz@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
POINT 1: CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ADDRESS WHETHER A ONE-SENTENCE INQUIRY ON AN APPELLATE WAIVER IS SUFFICIENT TO ENSURE THAT IT IS KNOWING, INTELLIGENT AND VOLUNTARY.....	7
POINT II: CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED WHERE THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT IMPOSED A TWO-LEVEL SOPHISTICATED MEANS ENHANCEMENT--EVEN THOUGH THE GOVERNMENT ITSELF CONCEDED IT DID NOT APPLY	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 710 F.3d 23 (1 st Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , Number 19-14883-CC, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 17839 (11 th Cir. June 5, 2020)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Jiménez</i> , 946 F.3d 8 (1 st Cir. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Knox</i> , 624 F.3d 865 (7 th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Pacheco-Martinez</i> , 791 F.3d 171 (1 st Cir. 2015)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Rivera-Ruperto</i> , 846 F.3d 417 (1 st Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Sura</i> , 511 F.3d 654 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Teeter</i> , 257 F.3d 14 (1 st Cir. 2001).....	7, 8, 9

STATE CASES

<i>People v. Batista</i> , 167 A.D.3d 69 (2d Dept. 2018)	14
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 122 A.D.3d 133 (2d Dept. 2014).....	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

134 Stat. § 1344(2).....	3, 5
134 Stat. § 2B1.1(b)(10)(C)	2
134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	2, 16
